securities which may be convertible into or exchangeable for Equity Shares, at a 
price including premium to be determined in accordance with the method as 
may be prescribed by SEBI ICDR Regulations, 2018 and subsequent amendments 
thereto (“ICDR Regulations”), upto 55,00,000/-  Equity Shares (Fifty Five  Lakh 
Equity Shares Only) including the issue and allotment of Equity Shares and/or 
other securities to Market Maker, in accordance with the provisions of regulation 
261 of chapter IX of the ICDR Regulations and/or other applicable statutory 
and/or regulatory requirements, to be issued, at par or at premium and for cash

[...]

platform can enhance our visibility and credibility, helping to attract further 
investment, customers, and partners. It serves as a stepping stone for future 
growth and potential future listing on the main board.  Considering these factors 
your Board proposes to raise capital by initial public offering up to 55,00,000/- 
(Fifty-Five Lakh Equity Shares Only) equity shares of the company. 

Accordingly, the Board recommends passing of the Special Resolution as set out 
in this Notice for the approval of members. 

Item No.5&6 

The currently borrowing limits of the company has not fixed, and it has been

[...]

Earnings per share 22.30 17.92 

(The amount in bracket represents deductions/losses)  

The financial performance of the company in a nutshell can be descripted as below: 

Turnover and Other Receipts: The Company during the year earned a total income of Rs. 
33,59,26,177.02/- (Rupees Thirty-Three Crore Fifty-Nine Lakh Twenty-Six Thousand One 
Hundred and Seventy-Seven and Two Paise Only) in comparison to the total income of 
30,34,88,441.51/- (Rupees Thirty Crore Thirty-Four Lakh Eighty-Eight Thousand Four 
Hundred and Forty-One and Fifty-One Paise Only) during the Financial Year 2022-23. 

Total Expenditure: The company has incurred a total expenditure (excluding depreciation) of 
Rs. 25,89,47,589.75 /-(Rupees Twenty-Five Crore Eighty-Nine Lakh Forty-Seven Thousand Five 
Hundred and Eighty-Nine and Seventy-Five Paise Only) during the year ended March 2024. 
However, the company had incurred an expenditure of Rs. 24,67,18,504.33/-(Rupees Twenty-
Four Crore Sixty-Seven Lakh Eighteen Thousand Five Hundred and four and Thirty-Three Paise 
Only) during the previous financial year ended 31st March, 2023. The company is taking 
measures to find an equilibrium expense in relation to the turnover of the company. 

During the year, the company’s depreciation and amortization expenses incurred to Rs. 
1,46,19,417.12 /- (Rupees One Crore Forty-Six Lakh Nineteen Thousand Four Hundred and 
Seventeen and Twelve Paise Only) in comparison to a depreciation and amortization expense 
of Rs. 76,82,321.58 /- (Rupees Seventy-Six Lakh Eighty-Two Thousand Three Hundred and 
Twenty-One and Fifty-Eight Paise Only)  

Net Profit: The Company during the financial year achieved a net profit of Rs. 4,45,97,851.66 
/-(Rupees Four Crore Forty Five Lakh Ninety Seven Thousand Eight Hundred and Fifty One and 
Sixty Six Paise Only). The company has achieved this net profit in comparison to a net profit of 
Rs. 3,58,37,195.57 /-(Rupees Three Crore Fifty-Eight Lakh Thirty-Seven Thousand One Hundred 
and Ninety-Five and Fifty-Seven Paise Only) during the previous financial year 2022-23.  

The Earnings Per Share available to the shareholders for the financial year 2023-24 is Rs. 22.30 
/- (Rupees Twenty Two and Thirty Paisa Only) in comparison to an EPS of Rs.17.92/- (Rupees